
A meeting of the

WECA Audit Committee

will be held on

Date: Wednesday, 31 July 2019

Time: 10.30 am 

Place: The Library, Bristol City Council Offices

Notice of this meeting is given to members of the West of England Audit Committee as follows

Cllr Geoff Gollop, Bristol City Council
Cllr Andy Wait, Bath and North East Somerset Council
Cllr Tom Davies, Bath and North East Somerset Council
Cllr Tim Kent, Bristol City Council
Cllr Mark Bradshaw, Bristol City Council
Cllr Cleo Lake, Bristol City Council
Cllr Brenda Massey, Bristol City Council
Cllr Donald Alexander, Bristol City Council
Cllr Brian Allinson, South Gloucestershire Council
Cllr John Ashe, South Gloucestershire Council
Cllr John O'Neill, South Gloucestershire Council

Enquiries to:

West of England Combined Authority Office
Rivergate 3
Temple Way
Bristol, BS1 6ER
Email: democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk
Tel: 01174286210

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk


West of England Combined Authority Committee
Agenda

YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO:-
 Attend all WECA, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business to be dealt with 

would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information.
 Inspect agendas and public reports five days before the date of the meeting
 Inspect agendas, reports and minutes of the WECA and all WECA Committees and Sub-Committees 

for up to six years following a meeting.
 Inspect background papers used to prepare public reports for a period public reports for a period of 

up to four years from the date of the meeting. (A list of background papers to a report is given at the 
end of each report.) A background paper is a document on which the officer has relied in writing the 
report.

 Have access to the public register of names, addresses and wards of all Councillors sitting on 
WECA, Committees and Sub-Committees with details of the membership of all Committees and Sub-
Committees.

 Have a reasonable number of copies of agendas 
[...]
r the meeting. The Combined 
Authority may also use the images/sound recordings on its social media site or share with other 
organisations, such as broadcasters.

To comply with the Data Protection Act 2018, we require the consent of parents or guardians before filming 
children or young people. For more information, please speak to the camera operator.

mailto:democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk


1. EVACUATION PROCEDURE

In the event of a fire, please await direction from the West of England Combined 
Authority staff who will help assist with the evacuation. Please do not return to the 
building until instructed to do so by the fire warden(s).

2. MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE - TO NOTE

The Membership of the Committee is printed on the front sheet of the agenda and 
Members are asked to note the membership for 2019/20.

3. ELECTION OF CHAIR

The Committee to elect a Chair for municipal year 2019/20.

4. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR

Having elected a Chair, the Committee to elect a Vice-Chair for municipal year 2019/20.

5. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive apologies for absence from Members.

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE LOCALISM ACT 2011

Members who consider that they have an interest to declare are asked to: a) State the 
item number in which they have an interest, b) The nature of the interest, c) Whether the 
interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, non-disclosable pecuniary interest or non-
pecuniary interest. Any Member who is unsure about the above should seek advice from 
the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting in order to expedite matters at the meeting 
itself. 

7. COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE - TO NOTE 5 - 6

The Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference to be noted.

8. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - TO CONFIRM AS A CORRECT RECORD 7 - 12

To consider and approve the minutes from 21 February 2019 of the West of England 
Combined Authority Audit Committee.

9. ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC

If you wish to present a petition or make a statement at this meeting, you are required to 
submit this in writing by 12 noon on the working day before the meeting by email to 
democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk   For this meeting, this means that your 
petition/statement must be received in this office by 12 noon on Tuesday 30 July 2019.

If you wish to ask a question at the meeting, you are required to submit the question in 
writing to democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk by no later than 3 working 
days before the meeting. For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be 
received in this office by 5:00pm on Thursday 25 July 2019.

In presenting any statements at the meeting, members of the public are generally 
permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each. The total time available for this session is 
30 minutes.

10. PETITIONS

Any member of the public in the West of England Combined Authority may present a 
petition at a West of England Combined Authority Audit Meeting.



11. STATUTORY ACCOUNTS 2018/19 13 - 54

The purpose of this Report is to present to Members of the WECA Audit Committee the 
West of England Combined Authority Annual Statement of Accounts for 2018-19 for their 
review and approval.

12. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2018/19 55 - 70

The CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice requires the 
Authority to approve a Treasury Management Strategy before the start of each financial 
year, review performance during the year, and approve an annual report after the end of 
each financial year. This report provides a review of performance to 31st March 2019.

13. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 71 - 98

Grant Thornton is the appointed external auditor for the West of England Combined 
Authority. Their audit plans, progress on delivery, key findings and recommendations 
and scale of fees are reported periodically to the audit committee.

14. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 18/19 99 - 106

This is the Annual Report of the Internal Audit function detailing progress against the 
Plan, a summary of audit performance and key issues, as well as the formal opinion on 
the internal control framework.

15. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 19/20 107 - 124

To present the Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 for approval.

16. COUNTER FRAUD STRATEGY 125 - 142

The West of England Combined Authority, (WECA), is regularly reviewing and 
enhancing its corporate governance arrangements. In response to a recommendation by 
Internal Audit, we are proposing that the Audit Committee endorse the adoption of a 
Counter Fraud Strategy as detailed as Appendix 1 to this report.

17. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

Audit Committee meets four times a year.

Members are asked to agree the future meeting dates for 2019/20.  

Suggested for November 2019 and February 2020.

Next meeting: Date TBC



������������	
�����
������
�������������������������
���
������
���������������������������������	
�����
������
��������� 
���������������� !"#$!%�&�'()!�%�*+���,)�-�*+%)��&�'')�������./�012345627�60�4./�81954�36::544//�7.8;;�523;19/<��=5>? @ABCADCEFGHEIGJK@LMCECJCEFGMNAGHLMNO@CMPQJGRCEHEKCHSGHRRHC@JT�=55>? U/V5/W52X�829�HJJAJJCEFGMNAGHLMNO@CMPQJG@CJYGZHEHFAZAEM[GCEMA@EHSGKOEM@OSGHEIG36U\6U84/�X6V/U2823/�8UU82X/:/247]�=555>? U/V5/W52X�829�877/7752X�4./�/3626:̂_�/00535/23̂�829�/00/345V/2/77�W54.�W.53.�@AJOL@KAJGNHBAG̀AAEGLJAIGCEGICJKNH@FCEFGMNAGHLMNO@CMPQJGRLEKMCOEJTGHEI�=5V>? :8a52X�U/\6U47�829�U/36::/29845627�46�4./��6:b52/9�
14.6U54̂�52�U/;84562�46�4./�U/V5/W7�4./̂�.8V/�3629134/9c�=V>? �6�362759/U�829�8\\U6V/�4./�
2218;��484146Û�
3361247���8V/�06U�4./�\U6V57562�52��/34562�
����482952X��U9/U7�=�/73U5\45627�829��1;/7�60��U63/91U/>_�4.84�382�62;̂�8\\;̂�46�8�://452X�60�4./��/74�60��2X;829��6:b52/9�
14.6U54̂_�4./�U1;/7�60�\U63/91U/�W5;;�8\\;̂�46�://452X7�60�4./�
1954��6::544//c������ �
Page 5

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



West of England Combined Authority
WECA Audit Committee 

Thursday, 21 February 2019, 10am
The Board Room, WECA Offices, 3 Rivergate, Temple Quay, Bristol BS1 6ER 
3 Rivergate, Bristol BS1 6ER

Present:
Cllr Geoff Gollop, Bristol City Council
Cllr Will Sandry, Bath & North-East Somerset 
Council
Cllr Brian Simmons, Bath & North-East Somerset 
Council
Cllr Brenda Massey, Bristol City Council
Cllr Donald Alexander, Bristol City Council

Cllr Harriet Bradley, Bristol City Council
Cllr Charlie Bolton, Bristol City Council
Cllr Liz Radford, Bristol City Council
Cllr John O'Neill, South Gloucestershire Council

Officers In Attendance:
Mark Angus, Financial Services Manager
Jeff Wring, Audit West (Internal Audit)

External Auditors in Attendance:
Michelle Burge, Engagement Manager, Grant 
Thornton

Tim Milgate, Democratic Services

Barrie Morris, Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton

Apologies:
Cllr John Ashe, South Gloucestershire Council Cllr Roger Avenin, South Gloucestershire Council

Minutes

1  EVACUATION PROCEDURE

The Chair, Councillor Geoff Gollop, welcomed everybody to the meeting and the evacuation 
procedure was set out.

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Ashe and Councillor Roger 
Avenin.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE LOCALISM ACT 2011 

There were no declarations of interest declared under the Localism Act 2011. 

4  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2018 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

5  ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC (PETITIONS; STATEMENTS; QUESTIONS) 

There were two statements submitted by members of the public as follows:

1 David Redgewell
Public funding for bus services

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



2 Christina Biggs, Friends of Suburban Bristol Railways and Transport 
for Greater Bristol Alliance

Mr Dave Redgewell was in attendance and addressed the meeting accordingly.  Full copies of 
the statements received were made available on the Authority’s website following the 
meeting.

6  INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

Jeff Wring, Audit West (the Authority’s internal auditors)
[...]
 Treasury Management 
performance for 2018/19.  It was noted that the CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public 
Services Code of Practice required the authority to approve a Treasury Management Strategy 

Page 9



before the start of each financial year, review the performance during the year, and approve 
the annual report after the end of each financial year.  This report provided a review of 
performance to 30 September 2018.

The Authority’s Prudential Indicators for 2018/19 were agreed by the WECA Committee at its 
revised meeting on 15 February 2018 and performances against the key indicators were 
shown in Appendix 1.  All the indicators were within target levels.

The Authority’s investment position as at 30 September 2018 was set out in Appendix 2.  This 
showed a change in Investment Balances to £198.2m at 30 September 2018 down from 
£203.3m at 30 June 2018 which reflected net payments made.

The Authority currently has no External Borrowing as at 30 September 2018 as shown in 
Appendix 4.  Appendix 5 showed the Authority’s treasury management advisors’ economic 
and market review for 2018/19.  A breakdown of the revenue budget for interest and the year-
end outturn position was included in Appendix 6. A summary guide to Credit Ratings was set 
out in Appendix 7.

A short summary presentation was given at the meeting which was subsequently made 
available on the Authority’s website.

The following points were made:

 It was asked whether further information could be shown regarding which 
organisations the major investments were with.  It was stated that all investments were 
made in line with the approved Treasury Management Strategy and the Authority was 
predominantly investing with other local Authorities and UK banks and building 
societies.

Resolved: 

(1) That the Treasury Management report to 30 September 2018, prepared in 
accordance with the CIPFA Treasury Code of Practice be noted;

(2) That the Treasury Management Indicators to 30 September 
[...]
ement Strategy before the start of each 
financial year, review performance during the year, and approve an annual report after 
the end of each financial year. This report provides a review of performance to 31st 
March 2019.

 
Recommendations

The WECA Audit Committee is recommended to:

a) Note the Treasury Management Report to 31st March 2019, prepared in 
accordance with the CIPFA Treasury Code of Practice.

b) Note the Treasury Management Indicators to 31st March 2019.

Background / Issues for Consideration 

2 The CIPFA Code of Practice requires that the WECA Committee considers the 
treasury management outturn report after the end of each financial year.  The report 
was considered by WECA Committee at its meeting on 19 July 2019.  The report has 
now been brought to the WECA Audit Committee for their consideration.

Summary

2.1 The average rate of investment return for 2018/19 was 0.97%, which is 0.41% above 
the benchmark rate.

2.2 The Authority’s Prudential Indicators for 2018/19 were agreed by the Authority at its 

Page 55

Agenda Item 12



meeting on 2nd February 2018 and performance against the key indicators is shown 
in Appendix 1.  All indicators are within target levels.

Summary of Returns

2.3 The Authority’s investment position as at 31st March 2019 is detailed in Appendix 2.  
This shows a change in Investment Balances to £169.5m at 31st March 2019 from 
£198.2m at 30th September 2018, which reflects a net reduction due to project spend.

2.4 The Authority is the Accountable Body for the West of England Revolving Investment 
Fund, (RIF), a role previously undertaken by B&NES who received grant funding of 
£57 million at the end of the 2011/12 financial year. The balance at 31st March 2019 
was £17.9m and this sum, prior to distribution, is being invested in line with the 
Authority’s Treasury Management Strategy, with the interest earmarked to the RIF.

2.5 The Authority also acts as Accountable Body for the West of England Local 
Enterpri
[...]
REPORT TITLE: EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

DIRECTOR: MALCOLM COE, DIRECTOR OF INVESTMENT & 

CORPORATE SERVICES (s73 OFFICER)

AUTHOR: MALCOLM COE

Purpose of Report 

1 Grant Thornton is the appointed external auditor for the West of England Combined 
Authority. Their audit plans, progress on delivery, key findings and recommendations 
and scale of fees are reported periodically to the audit committee.

 
Recommendation

 To note the updates provided from the external auditor.

Background / Issues for Consideration 

2 The External Auditor has provided the following items appended to this report to update 
the Committee on:

i. Appendix 1 – progress report and sector update 
ii. Appendix 2 – fees letter 2019/20
iii. Appendix 3 – IAS 240 letter and Audit Chair response

2.1 The External Auditor will provide a full briefing on these items at the meeting

Consultation

3 The External Audit plan for 2018/19 and 2019/20 was produced in consultation with 
the WECA s73 Officer and the appointed internal audit provider (Audit West).

Page 71

Agenda Item 13



Risk Management/Assessment 

4 An effective external, and internal, audit function is crucial in securing strong corporate 
governance arrangements and managing organisational risk.

Public Sector Equality Duties

5 The public sector equality duty created under the Equality Act 2010 means that public 
authorities must have due regard to the need to:

 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimization and other conduct 
prohibited by the Act.

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not.

 Foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and 
those who do not.

5.1 The Act explains that having due regard for advancing equality involves:

 Removing or minimising disadvantages suffered by people due to their protected 
characteristics.

 Taking steps to meet the needs of people from protected groups where these
[...]
ls that 20 NHS foundation trusts 
are involved in litigation to claim NDR 
charitable relief affecting 49 local 
authorities including Bath and North East 
Somerset Council. The LGA is acting for 
the affected authorities and it is 
confident that the claim will be 
unsuccessful. Our assessment is that the 
risk of success of the claim is low and 
therefore no financial provision or 
contingent liability has been included in 
the accounts.  A hearing window of 
between 1/10/19 and 31/12/19 has been 
set. 
 

Page 97



 

 5 

In addition, I am informed that one 
employment matter may be taken to 
Tribunal for determination. 
 

21 Have there been any reports from other regulatory 
bodies, such as HM Revenues and Customs, which 
indicate non-compliance? 

I and the Committee have not been 
made aware of any instances by 
Statutory Officers. 
 

 

Page 98



ITEM: 14

REPORT TO: WEST OF ENGLAND COMBINED AUTHORITY AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

DATE: 31st JULY 2019

REPORT TITLE: INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19

AUTHOR: JEFF WRING – AUDIT WEST (INTERNAL AUDIT)

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 This is the Annual Report of the Internal Audit function detailing progress against the Plan, a 
summary of audit performance and key issues, as well as the formal opinion on the internal 
control framework.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 The Corporate Audit Committee notes the Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19 and formal 
opinion on the internal control framework.

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 There are no direct financial implications relevant to this report.

4. THE REPORT

4.1 The Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 was presented to the West of England (WECA) 
Audit Committee on the 26th April 2018. This approach involved a mixture of formal audit work 
along with an assessment of the internal control framework to inform the plan for future years. The 
Plan forms the principal work of the Internal Audit Service and is a significant source of assurance 
of the effectiveness of the WECA’s internal control environment. 

4.2 The Committee receives verbal updates at each meeting and a formal update on delivery 
against the plan in November 2018 and February 2019. This report builds upon that update and 
the chart overleaf records the position as at the end of the year.

Page 99

Agenda Item 14



100%
100%

100% 86%

Current Position Current Average Assurance Level

3.83
Previous Years Average Assurance
2017/18 3.50
2016/17 0

Equating to 
0.0
Audit Days
2018/19

Equating to 
0.0
Audit Days
2018/19

5. AUDIT OPINION - ASSURANCE LEVEL PROVIDED

6. WHISTLEBLOWING CASES IN CURRENT FINANCIAL YEAR

8. NEW UNPLANNED WORK 

Client - WECA
PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD - INTERNAL AUDIT

Period - April 2018 - March 2019

3. CUSTOMER SATISFACTION 4. IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS

7. INVESTIGATIONS - CASES UNDER INVESTIGATION DURING REPORTING PERIOD

1. AUDIT PLAN COMPLETED 2. AUDITS COMPLETED IN PLANNED TIME

Green Target = >90%
Amber Target = >80%

Green Target = >90%
Amber Target = >80%

Green Target = >90%
Amber Target = >80%

83%

17%
Excellent
Good
Satisfactory
Weak
Poor

Green Target = >90% of annual plan
Amber Target = >80% of annual plan

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Number of New Cases

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1 5

        
Page 100



   

 PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

4.3 COMPLETION OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

4.3.1 The performance dashboard shows that 100% of the plan is ‘substantially completed’. This 
includes work that is either finalised or at reporting stage.

4.3.2 Appendix 1 records the estimated status of each audit review within the 2018/19 Audit  
Plan at the end of the year. 

4.3.3   This records that 6 formal audit reviews have been finalised along with 7 follow-up audits 
and 11 further pieces of targeted audit work.  

4.4      AUDIT REVIEWS COMPLETED IN ASSIGNED DAYS 

4.4.1   The percentage of audits completed within the initial allocated days is recorded at 100%. 
This figure was calculated based on audits recorded as bei
[...]
equires 
from its audit function on its core systems and governance framework.  

3. To ensure that the Audit Committee can rely on the independent assurance given by its 
Internal Auditor’s as laid out within the Audit Charter.

Report Narrative / Main Content

Internal Audit Annual Plan 2019/20 (Appendix 1)

4.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require Internal Audit to prepare a risk-based 
plan. This is the third year of WECA’s operation and most of the key foundations of good 
governance are now in place and have been reviewed as part of our planned activities. 

4.2 However following changes in Senior Management during the year and decisions of 
existing service providers some core financial and corporate governance activities will 
change during 2019/20 as certain functions are insourced or are replaced with a different 
provider. The Audit Plan attached reflects this along with an assessment of our 
assurances and risk facing WECA as outlined in detail at the last Audit Committee 
meeting.

4.3 The Plan has been subject to consultation with the Director of Investment and Corporate 
Services (S151 Officer) and WECA’s strategic management team. The Internal Audit 
service (Audit West) use the reasonable assurance model to compile the plan, of which 
the essential elements are as follows –

Page 107

Agenda Item 15



Organisational 
Context

High Level Assessment

Detailed Assessment

• Vision & Corporate Plan
• Budget & MTFP
• Corporate Risks 
• 8 Themes -
• Governance, Finance, IM&T, Assets, 
Risk, Procurement, Programmes, 
Performance

• 3 Audit Factors -
• Materiality, Inherent Risk, Audit History

4.4 As presented to the last Audit Committee in detail at its last meeting we have used 
the reasonable assurance model as one of our core assurance processes as well 
as informing the plan for this year. Notwithstanding the assessment, specific 
circumstances (such as a significant reputational issue or request of S151 Officer 
or Senior Management Te
[...]
posure to suspect transactions. 
 

Insurance fraud 

• False claims made against the Authority or its insurers. 
 

Commissioning of services 

• Including joint commissioning, third sector partnerships – conflicts of 
interest, collusion 
 

Adult Education Budget 

• Significant new expenditure on grants/commissioned services 
 

 

 

Page 141



 
 

 

Appendix 2 

WECA’s Fraud Response Plan 

 

Page 142


	Agenda
	7 Committee Terms of Reference - To Note
	8 Minutes of previous meeting - to confirm as a correct record
	11 Statutory Accounts 2018/19
	Item 11 - Accounts - App 1
	Item 11 - Accounts - App 2

	12 Treasury Management Outturn Report 2018/19
	13 External Audit Progress Report
	Appendix 1 - WECA Audit Committee Progress Report and Sector Update June 2019 Final
	Appendix 2 - WECA Local authority 19-20 fee letter_
	Appendix 3 - ISA 240 Letter and Audit Chair Response
	WECA ISA240 Letter to TCWG SIGNED (2018-19)
	ISA 240 Audit Committee response 31.03.19
	WECA Audit Committee Chair Letter Response to GT Annex 201819


	14 Internal Audit Annual Report 18/19
	15 Internal Audit Plan 19/20
	Internal Audit Plan - App 1
	Internal Audit Plan - App 2

	16 Counter Fraud Strategy
	Counter Fraud Strategy - App 1






Minutes of the meeting


West of England Combined Authority
WECA Audit Committee 

Wednesday, 31 July 2019, 10.30 am - 12.20 pm
The Library, Bristol City Council Offices 
3 Rivergate, Bristol BS1 6ER

Present:
Cllr Geoff Gollop, Bristol City Council
Cllr Andy Wait, Bath and North East Somerset 
Council
Cllr Tom Davies, Bath and North East Somerset 
Council
Cllr Tim Kent, Bristol City Council
Cllr Mark Bradshaw, Bristol City Council

Cllr Cleo Lake, Bristol City Council
Cllr Brenda Massey, Bristol City Council
Cllr Donald Alexander, Bristol City Council
Cllr Brian Allinson, South Gloucestershire Council
Cllr John Ashe, South Gloucestershire Council

Officers In Attendance:
Malcolm Coe, Director of Investment and 
Corporate Services
Selonge Russell, Head of Finance

Jeff Wring, Audit West (Internal Audit)
Mark Wheeler, Audit West (Internal Audit)
Barrie Morris, Grant Thornton (External Audit)

Apologies:
Cllr John O'Neill, South Gloucestershire Council 
(Cllr James Arrowsmith attended as substitute)

Minutes

As this was the first meeting of the WECA Audit Committee for the 2019/20 Municipal 
Year, the clerk opened the meeting and presided over all items up to and including the 
Election of Chair (item 3) 

1  Evacuation Procedure 
The evacuation procedure was set out.

2  Membership of Committee - To Note 
The membership of the Committee for municipal year 2019/20 was noted.

3  Election of Chair 
It was moved by Cllr John Ashe, seconded by Cllr Andy Wait, and

Resolved: That Cllr Geoff Gollop be elected as Chair for the WECA Audit Committee for 
2019/20.

(Councillor Gollop was in the Chair for all subsequent items)
4  Election of Vice-Chair 

It was moved by Cllr Kent, seconded by Cllr Cleo Lake, and

Resolved: That Cllr Tom Davies be elected as Vice-Chair for the WECA Audit Committee for 
2019/20.

5  Apologies for absence 
An apology for absence had been received from Cllr John O’Neill (Cllr James Arrowsmith 
attended as substitute)

6  Declarations of Interest under the Localism Act 2011 
There were no declarations of interest declared under the Localism Act 2011.

7  Committee Terms of Reference - To Note 



The Terms of Reference for the WECA Audit Committee were noted.
8  Minutes of previous meeting - to confirm as a correct record 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2019 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

9  Items from the Public 
There were no items from the public.

10  Petitions 
There were no petitions received.

11  Statutory Accounts 2018/19 
Malcolm Coe, Director of Investment and Corporate Services, presented a report on the 
2018/2019 Statutory Accounts.  He explained that the WECA Audit Committee would not be 
able to formally agree the 2018/2019 accounts due to a delay in the auditing.  He confirmed 
that the draft accounts had been published on the Authority’s website by the statutory 
deadline of 31 May 2019.  It would therefore be necessary to hold an additional meeting of 
the Audit Committee in September 2019 for final sign-off of the accounts.

Barrie Morris, Grant Thornton, the Authority’s External Auditors, tabled the Audit Findings 
updated as at 12noon the day prior to the meeting and summarised the main points. The 
following points were raised:

 The audit work had not identified any issues in respect of pension fund net liability and 
consideration of the McCloud judgement had been taken into account;

 The Authority had been recommended to formalise a Medium Term Financial Plan.  
However, as the Authority’s activities were evolving the Plan would be formulated 
when projects had been timetabled and funding confirmed. It would be a ‘living’ and 
‘evolving’ document that would be constantly updated. Any such plan would be agreed 
and scrutinised in the usual ways.  The Chair asked whether an action plan could be 
brought to the next meeting.  Malcolm Coe stated that an intended direction of travel 
could be reported; 

 The Chair asked that accounts be published through Mod.Gov;
 The Chair queried the provision for the NNDR (National Non-Domestic Rates) 

appeals., e.g. whether the provision was adequate.  It was confirmed that the amount 
had been agreed with the three billing authorities;

 The Chair also asked for an explanation on how LEP accounts were audited.  It was 
confirmed that WECA acted as LEP’s banker and this is reflected in WECA’s 
accounts.  All transactions had been correctly disclosed.  Clarification was requested 
in the final version of the accounts;

 It was stated that the Authority’s imminent move to a new IT system was crucial to 
ensuring the robustness of the financial systems and making regular updates;

 The Authority was waiting for legal sign-off for the memorandum of understanding for 
the allocation of risk to the IBB function;

Agreed: 

(1) That the latest Audit Findings be noted;

(2) That an Action Plan/intended direction of travel be brought to a future meeting of the 
Audit Committee;

(3) That an additional meeting be arranged for September 2019 for sign-off of the final 
accounts.

12  Treasury Management Outturn Report 2018/19 
The Director of Investment and Corporate Services introduced a report providing a review of 
performance to 31 March 2019.



The report stated that the CIPFA Treasury Management guidelines required the Authority to 
approve a Treasury Management Strategy before the start of each financial year, review 
performance during the year and approve an annual report after the end of each financial 
year.  The report provided a review of performance to March 2019.

The average rate of investment return for 2018/19 was 0.97% which was 0.41% above the 
benchmark rate.  The Authority’s Prudential Indicators for 2018/19 were agreed by the 
Authority at its meeting on 2 February 2018 (Minute 11 refers) and performance against those 
key indicators was set out in Appendix 1.  All indicators were within target levels.

The Authority did not have any external borrowing.  Gross interest earned on all investments 
for the period April 2018 to March 2019 was £1,852k. 

The following points were raised during the debate:

 The Authority had to be cautious and had constraints on possible investments but 
could push for better rates of returns with some medium-term options such as property 
investments which could offer better value for money;

 The Committee were keen to see the detail of a Medium Term Financial Plan when 
available although were conscious that the demands and timetable of the capital 
schemes were not yet known in the medium term;

 Checks were made on all potential investors; the Authority mainly invested with other 
Local Authorities, again appropriate checks were made, but it was felt that the 
investments were relatively low risk, although all investments did have an element of 
risk;

Agreed: 

1. That the Treasury Management Report to 31 March 2019, prepared in accordance 
with the CIPFA Treasury Code of Practice, be noted;

2. That the Treasury Management Indicators to 31 March 2019, as detailed in the report, 
be noted.

13  External Audit Progress Report 
The Committee received a report from Grant Thornton, the Authority’s external auditors, 
setting out the progress on delivery, key findings and recommendations and scale of fees.  
The following had been appended:

Appendix 1 – progress report and sector update;
Appendix 2 – fees letter 2019/20;
Appendix 3 – IAS 240 letter and Audit Chair response.

A fuller briefing was given at the meeting.

The following points were raised during the debate:

 A query was raised in respect in response to Q20 regarding possible litigation or 
claims that may affect the financial statements, specifically 20 NHS foundation trusts’ 
claiming charitable relief from 49 local authorities, including B&NES.  The LGA were 
confident that the chances of the claim being successful were low.  No financial 
provision had been included in the accounts.  An outcome was expected before the 
end of the year.  It was expected that the Government would have to intervene were 
the claims successful.



Agreed: That the updates from the external auditor be noted.
14  Internal Audit Annual Report 18/19 

The Committee received a report from Jeff Wring, Internal Audit (Audit West) setting out the 
annual report of the Internal Audit Function, detailing progress against the Plan, a summary of 
audit performance and key issues, as well as the formal opinion on the Internal control 
framework.

The report stated that the performance dashboard showed that 100% of the plan had been 
‘substantially completed’.  This included work that was either finalised or at reporting stage.  
Appendix 1 recorded the estimated status of each audit review within the 2018/19 Audit Plan 
at the end of the year.  This stated that six formal audit reviews had been finalised along with 
seven follow-up audits and eleven further pieces of targeted audit work.

The percentage of audits completed within the initial allocated days was recorded at 100%.  
The number of allotted days was reported at the meeting as 80, although it was noted that 
this may need to increase as the number of functions carried out by the Authority increased.

The Chair stated that he felt that the Committee’s role was to challenge and guide the 
Authority in these areas, including highlighting areas where the Committee believe there to be 
a potential risk.  There may be some overlap therefore with the WECA Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.

Agreed: That the Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19 and the formal opinion on the internal 
control framework be noted.

15  Internal Audit Plan 19/20 
Jeff Wring, Internal Audit (Audit West) introduced a report presenting the Internal Audit Plan 
for 2019/20 for approval.  The Committee was asked to consider the areas included within the 
Audit Plan and the core assurances it required from its audit function on its core systems and 
governance framework.  The Committee was further asked to ensure it could rely on the 
independent assurance given by its Internal Auditor’s as laid out within the Audit Charter.  The 
Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 was attached at Appendix 1.

Agreed: That the report be noted and the Internal Audit Plan, as attached at Appendix 1, be 
approved.
 

16  Counter Fraud Strategy 
The WECA Audit Committee, following a recommendation by Internal Audit, received a report 
requesting endorsement of the adoption of a Counter Fraud Strategy as detailed in Appendix 
1 to the report.

In response to a question raised it was noted that any whistle blowing incidents would be 
reported through internal audit, who ensured the policies were closely aligned, and include in 
their reports in the usual way.  Internal Audit would also ensure the actions in the Counter 
Fraud Strategy were being followed.

The Chair stated that it was more difficult for staff to ‘whistle blow’ in a small organisation with 
a small number of employees and asked that the policy be brought to the Committee during in 
2019/20.

Agreed: That WECA’s Counter Fraud Strategy, as attached at Appendix 1, be endorsed.
17  Dates of Future Meetings 

Further to Minute 11 it was noted that an additional WECA Audit Committee would need to be 
arranged for mid-to-late September 2019 to sign-off the final accounts.  If possible, this 
meeting would also contain a training session and pre-meeting prior to the public meeting.  



Further meetings to be arranged for November 2019 and February 2020.
Date Not Specified, Time Not Specified, 


